

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COURTS AND
CIVIL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
(REGARDING JURISDICTION)**

JARROD INGLES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

LEAH FUGERE*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S Grand Avenue
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 858-6062
thomas.sprankling@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS CASE IS MOOT BECAUSE AT LEAST PETITIONER LACKS ANY PERSONAL STAKE IN ITS OUTCOME	5
II. THIS CASE WILL INEVITABLY RESULT IN AN IMPERMISSIBLE ADVISORY OPINION BECAUSE IT WILL HAVE NO EFFECT ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RESPONDENT AND PETITIONER REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Board of License Commisioners Town of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	3-6, 8-9, 11-13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	3
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	3
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Board of Trade City of Chicago</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Djadju v. Vega</i> , 32 F.4th 1102 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland University Board of Trustees</i> , 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	4, 10
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	4
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 20 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	10
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	4
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	10
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	10
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	9
<i>S. Jackson & Son, Inc. v. Coffee, Sugar & Cocoa Exchange Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)	5, 10, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clark, Dan M., *Maria Vullo, Formerly NY’s
Top Financial Regulator, Launches
Strategic Advisory Firm*, Law.com
(July 23, 2019), <https://www.law.com/new-york-law-journal/2019/07/23/maria-vullo-formerly-nys-top-financial-regulator-launches-strategic-advisory-firm/> 7
